

	United Power System Whitehall PA				Valley Forge Power Systems Valley Forge, PA			
Facility (Road)	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 1,470.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,103.00	\$ 1,103.00	\$ 1,103.00	\$ 1,103.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 1,470.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Virginia Drive (deceleration ramp) (ML)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,103.00	\$ 1,103.00	\$ 1,103.00	\$ 1,103.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power System				Valley Forge Power Systems			
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00	\$ 662.00
Annual Total	\$ 73,400.00	\$ 73,400.00	\$ 73,400.00	\$ 73,400.00	\$ 68,511.00	\$ 68,511.00	\$ 68,511.00	\$ 68,511.00
Total #1 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 293,600.00				\$ 274,044.00			

Facility (Road)	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 630.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 472.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00	\$ 701.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 630.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 472.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power System				Valley Forge Power Systems			
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 535.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 535.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00	\$ 567.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00
Annual Total	\$ 56,324.00	\$ 56,324.00	\$ 56,324.00	\$ 56,324.00	\$ 29,589.00	\$ 29,589.00	\$ 29,589.00	\$ 29,589.00
Total #2 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 225,296.00				\$ 118,356.00			

Facility (Road)	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 2	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 4	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 2	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,977.00	\$ 5,099.00	\$ 5,225.00	\$ 5,355.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 1,230.60	\$ 1,230.60	\$ 1,230.60	\$ 1,230.60	\$ 2,933.00	\$ 2,985.00	\$ 3,039.00	\$ 3,094.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power System				Valley Forge Power Systems			
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,323.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 3,152.00	\$ 3,152.00	\$ 3,152.00	\$ 3,152.00	\$ 4,977.00	\$ 5,099.00	\$ 5,225.00	\$ 5,355.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 2,616.00	\$ 2,652.00	\$ 2,689.00	\$ 2,727.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 4,643.00	\$ 4,643.00	\$ 4,643.00	\$ 4,643.00	\$ 5,105.00	\$ 5,228.00	\$ 5,355.00	\$ 5,486.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 5,491.20	\$ 5,491.20	\$ 5,491.20	\$ 5,491.20	\$ 6,333.00	\$ 6,487.00	\$ 6,666.00	\$ 6,841.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 2,734.00	\$ 2,734.00	\$ 2,734.00	\$ 2,734.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,374.00	\$ 1,379.00	\$ 1,383.00	\$ 1,388.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,767.00	\$ 4,977.00	\$ 5,099.00	\$ 5,225.00	\$ 5,355.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 2,997.00	\$ 2,997.00	\$ 2,997.00	\$ 2,997.00	\$ 4,526.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,676.00	\$ 4,754.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,972.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 3,708.00	\$ 3,708.00	\$ 3,708.00	\$ 3,708.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 3,758.00	\$ 3,758.00	\$ 3,758.00	\$ 3,758.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 3,749.00	\$ 3,802.00	\$ 3,857.00	\$ 3,914.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,236.00	\$ 1,236.00	\$ 1,236.00	\$ 1,236.00	\$ 2,091.00	\$ 2,117.00	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 2,173.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 3,749.00	\$ 3,802.00	\$ 3,857.00	\$ 3,914.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,236.20	\$ 1,236.20	\$ 1,236.20	\$ 1,236.20	\$ 2,091.00	\$ 2,117.00	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 2,173.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,933.00	\$ 2,985.00	\$ 3,039.00	\$ 3,094.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 1,853.00	\$ 1,905.00	\$ 1,959.00	\$ 2,014.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 5,763.00	\$ 5,907.00	\$ 6,055.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power System				Valley Forge Power Systems			
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3,479.00	\$ 3,579.00	\$ 3,682.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 3,718.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 4,274.00	\$ 4,372.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 6,004.00	\$ 6,123.00	\$ 6,246.00	\$ 6,374.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 4,390.00	\$ 6,004.00	\$ 6,123.00	\$ 6,246.00	\$ 6,374.00
Annual Total	\$ 175,993.00	\$ 175,993.00	\$ 175,993.00	\$ 175,993.00	\$ 206,852.00	\$ 232,797.00	\$ 238,198.00	\$ 244,375.00
Total #3 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 703,972.00				\$ 922,222.00			
GRAND TOTAL = TOTAL #1 + TOTAL #2 + TOTAL #3 =			\$ 1,222,868.00			\$ 1,314,622.00		
			\$ 480,000.00					
			\$ 1,702,868.00					

	Fakouri Electrical Eng., Inc. Rancho Santa Margarita CA				Critical Power Frederick MD			
Facility (Road)	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Virginia Drive (deceleration ramp) (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 510.72	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Fakouri Electrical Eng., Inc.				Critical Power			
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 854.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 476.16	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 1,890.00
Annual Total	\$ 43,707.68	\$ 43,707.68	\$ 43,707.68	\$ 43,707.68	\$ 98,475.00	\$ 98,475.00	\$ 98,475.00	\$ 98,475.00
Total #1 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 174,830.72				\$ 393,900.00			

Facility (Road)	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Fakouri Electrical Eng., Inc.				Critical Power			
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Annual Total	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 35,700.00
Total #2 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 26,400.00				\$ 142,800.00			

Facility (Road)	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 2	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00	\$ 2,395.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Fakouri Electrical Eng., Inc.				Critical Power			
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 5,430.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 5,325.00	\$ 5,325.00	\$ 5,325.00	\$ 5,325.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,580.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 2,713.80	\$ 2,713.80	\$ 2,713.80	\$ 2,713.80	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,740.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 6,455.00	\$ 6,455.00	\$ 6,455.00	\$ 6,455.00	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 4,440.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 8,095.00	\$ 8,095.00	\$ 8,095.00	\$ 8,095.00	\$ 5,660.00	\$ 5,660.00	\$ 5,660.00	\$ 5,660.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 8,935.00	\$ 8,935.00	\$ 8,935.00	\$ 8,935.00	\$ 10,185.00	\$ 10,185.00	\$ 10,185.00	\$ 10,185.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 3,240.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 3,140.20	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1,860.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,985.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 1,376.00	\$ 1,376.00	\$ 1,376.00	\$ 1,376.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 2,701.00	\$ 2,701.00	\$ 2,701.00	\$ 2,701.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 2,701.00	\$ 2,701.00	\$ 2,701.00	\$ 2,701.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 4,770.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Fakouri Electrical Eng., Inc.				Critical Power			
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 3,768.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,825.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 4,170.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 13,580.00	\$ 13,580.00	\$ 13,580.00	\$ 13,580.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 9,085.00	\$ 14,938.00	\$ 14,938.00	\$ 14,938.00	\$ 14,938.00
Annual Total	\$ 283,351.20	\$ 283,351.20	\$ 283,351.20	\$ 283,351.20	\$ 229,344.00	\$ 229,344.00	\$ 229,344.00	\$ 229,344.00
Total #3 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 1,133,404.80				\$ 917,376.00			
GRAND TOTAL = TOTAL #1 + TOTAL #2 + TC		\$ 1,334,635.52				\$ 1,454,076.00		

Facility (Road)	Nationwide Power Solutions, Inc. Henderson NV				Thomas & Betts Power Solutions Verona WI			
	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,929.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Virginia Drive (deceleration ramp) (ML)	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,242.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 1,075.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,581.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00	\$ 1,131.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Nationwide Power Solutions, Inc.				Thomas & Betts Power Solutions			
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 716.00	\$ 716.00	\$ 716.00	\$ 716.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 1,114.00	\$ 716.00	\$ 716.00	\$ 716.00	\$ 716.00
Annual Total	\$ 88,588.00	\$ 88,588.00	\$ 88,588.00	\$ 88,588.00	\$ 79,587.00	\$ 79,587.00	\$ 79,587.00	\$ 79,587.00
Total #1 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 354,352.00				\$ 318,348.00			

Facility (Road)	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Nationwide Power Solutions, Inc.				Thomas & Betts Power Solutions			
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 493.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 677.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 345.00
Annual Total	\$ 37,235.00	\$ 37,235.00	\$ 37,235.00	\$ 37,235.00	\$ 27,294.00	\$ 27,294.00	\$ 27,294.00	\$ 27,294.00
Total #2 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 148,940.00				\$ 109,176.00			

Facility (Road)	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 4	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 5,930.40	\$ 5,930.40	\$ 5,930.40	\$ 5,930.40	\$ 6,468.00	\$ 6,680.00	\$ 6,896.00	\$ 7,054.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,229.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,581.00	\$ 5,700.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 2,510.97	\$ 2,510.97	\$ 2,510.97	\$ 2,510.97	\$ 3,136.00	\$ 3,248.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 3,412.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Nationwide Power Solutions, Inc.				Thomas & Betts Power Solutions			
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,463.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 7,803.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,463.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 7,803.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,463.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 7,803.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 6,833.10	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,463.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 7,803.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 4,858.40	\$ 4,858.40	\$ 4,858.40	\$ 4,858.40	\$ 10,385.00	\$ 10,591.00	\$ 10,804.00	\$ 11,024.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,729.00	\$ 5,841.00	\$ 5,956.00	\$ 6,075.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 2,837.88	\$ 2,837.88	\$ 2,837.88	\$ 2,837.88	\$ 3,205.00	\$ 3,241.00	\$ 3,279.00	\$ 3,318.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 5,718.90	\$ 5,718.90	\$ 5,718.90	\$ 5,718.90	\$ 6,462.00	\$ 6,596.00	\$ 6,734.00	\$ 6,876.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 7,287.20	\$ 7,287.20	\$ 7,287.20	\$ 7,287.20	\$ 8,126.00	\$ 8,302.00	\$ 8,547.00	\$ 8,796.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,470.00	\$ 4,536.00	\$ 4,668.00	\$ 4,801.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 5,083.00	\$ 5,168.00	\$ 5,318.00	\$ 5,470.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 5,083.00	\$ 5,168.00	\$ 5,318.00	\$ 5,470.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 760.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 2,507.00	\$ 2,515.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 2,656.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 5,940.40	\$ 5,940.40	\$ 5,940.40	\$ 5,940.40	\$ 7,531.00	\$ 7,680.00	\$ 7,834.00	\$ 7,992.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 6,404.00	\$ 6,519.00	\$ 6,638.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 13,078.00	\$ 13,078.00	\$ 13,078.00	\$ 13,078.00	\$ 13,056.00	\$ 13,371.00	\$ 13,695.00	\$ 14,029.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 6,404.00	\$ 6,519.00	\$ 6,638.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 6,404.00	\$ 6,519.00	\$ 6,638.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,935.00	\$ 5,006.00	\$ 5,079.00	\$ 5,155.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 6,404.00	\$ 6,519.00	\$ 6,638.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,456.50	\$ 4,783.00	\$ 4,849.00	\$ 4,918.00	\$ 4,989.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 6,404.00	\$ 6,519.00	\$ 6,638.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 5,396.00	\$ 5,481.00	\$ 5,568.00	\$ 5,658.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,838.00	\$ 3,876.00	\$ 3,915.00	\$ 3,955.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 3,254.00	\$ 3,275.00	\$ 3,296.00	\$ 3,318.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,209.00	\$ 3,838.00	\$ 3,876.00	\$ 3,915.00	\$ 3,955.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 1,997.00	\$ 3,254.00	\$ 3,275.00	\$ 3,296.00	\$ 3,318.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 6,671.00	\$ 6,794.00	\$ 6,921.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 4,933.20	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 6,671.00	\$ 6,794.00	\$ 6,921.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 4,745.00	\$ 4,811.00	\$ 4,878.00	\$ 4,947.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 2,966.57	\$ 4,745.00	\$ 4,811.00	\$ 4,878.00	\$ 4,947.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 3,888.90	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Nationwide Power Solutions, Inc.				Thomas & Betts Power Solutions			
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 3,897.30	\$ 4,396.00	\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4,568.00	\$ 4,658.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 4,701.30	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,404.00	\$ 5,519.00	\$ 5,638.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 16,845.00	\$ 16,845.00	\$ 16,845.00	\$ 16,845.00	\$ 15,547.00	\$ 15,967.00	\$ 16,399.00	\$ 16,844.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 18,345.00	\$ 18,345.00	\$ 18,345.00	\$ 18,345.00	\$ 15,547.00	\$ 15,967.00	\$ 16,399.00	\$ 16,844.00
Annual Total	\$ 276,065.29	\$ 276,065.29	\$ 276,065.29	\$ 276,065.29	\$ 320,808.00	\$ 327,272.00	\$ 334,220.00	\$ 341,189.00
Total #3 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 1,104,261.16				\$ 1,323,489.00			
GRAND TOTAL = TOTAL #1 + TOTAL #2 + TC		\$ 1,607,553.16				\$ 1,751,013.00		

PA Turnpike Commission - Bid Tabulation
994250-EMER-2016
UPS Maintenance - EMERSON
4/12/2016, 11:00 AM

Facility (Road)	United Power & Battery Arvada CO				Core Power and Environment King of Prissoia			
	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 5,281.00	\$ 5,386.00	\$ 5,494.00	\$ 5,604.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Virginia Drive (deceleration ramp) (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,617.00	\$ 3,690.00	\$ 3,764.00	\$ 3,839.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 2,638.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 2,745.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,586.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power & Battery				Core Power and Environment			
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,754.00	\$ 3,829.00	\$ 3,906.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 3,529.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,671.00
Annual Total	\$ 166,180.00	\$ 172,540.00	\$ 177,840.00	\$ 177,840.00	\$ 202,879.00	\$ 208,284.00	\$ 212,227.00	\$ 216,474.00
Total #1 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 694,400.00				\$ 839,864.00			

Facility (Road)	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power & Battery				Core Power and Environment			
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ -	\$ 504.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 535.00
Annual Total	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 27,720.00	\$ 28,270.00	\$ 28,875.00	\$ 29,425.00
Total #2 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 328,500.00				\$ 114,290.00			

Facility (Road)	Fee to Replace Battery String	Fee to Replace Battery	Fee to Replace Battery	Fee to Replace Battery String	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 2	Fee to Replace Battery	Fee to Replace Battery String
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 6,412.00	\$ 6,412.00	\$ 6,412.00	\$ 6,412.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 2,860.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power & Battery				Core Power and Environment			
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,780.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,780.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,780.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,780.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00	\$ 7,406.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 6,132.00	\$ 6,132.00	\$ 6,132.00	\$ 6,132.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 1,330.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 6,880.00	\$ 6,048.00	\$ 6,048.00	\$ 6,048.00	\$ 6,048.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,580.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 7,868.00	\$ 7,868.00	\$ 7,868.00	\$ 7,868.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,414.00	\$ 4,414.00	\$ 4,414.00	\$ 4,414.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 580.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,580.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 6,412.00	\$ 6,412.00	\$ 6,412.00	\$ 6,412.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,980.00	\$ 4,978.00	\$ 4,978.00	\$ 4,978.00	\$ 4,978.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 4,523.00	\$ 4,523.00	\$ 4,523.00	\$ 4,523.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 4,956.00	\$ 4,956.00	\$ 4,956.00	\$ 4,956.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 4,414.00	\$ 4,414.00	\$ 4,414.00	\$ 4,414.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 5,380.00	\$ 5,380.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,980.00	\$ 4,413.00	\$ 4,413.00	\$ 4,413.00	\$ 4,413.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 5,480.00	\$ 5,480.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 5,480.00	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,980.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 2,687.00	\$ 2,687.00	\$ 2,687.00	\$ 2,687.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,980.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 1,491.00	\$ 1,491.00	\$ 1,491.00	\$ 1,491.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,980.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 2,687.00	\$ 2,687.00	\$ 2,687.00	\$ 2,687.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,980.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 1,491.00	\$ 1,491.00	\$ 1,491.00	\$ 1,491.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 4,980.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 5,249.00	\$ 5,249.00	\$ 5,249.00	\$ 5,249.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 3,170.00	\$ 3,170.00	\$ 3,170.00	\$ 3,170.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 3,145.00	\$ 3,145.00	\$ 3,145.00	\$ 3,145.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 3,602.00	\$ 3,602.00	\$ 3,602.00	\$ 3,602.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 3,980.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,380.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 3,480.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00	\$ 3,262.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	United Power & Battery				Core Power and Environment			
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,980.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,980.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00	\$ 4,746.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 4,980.00	\$ 5,480.00	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6,031.00	\$ 6,031.00	\$ 6,031.00	\$ 6,031.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6,031.00	\$ 6,031.00	\$ 6,031.00	\$ 6,031.00
Annual Total	\$ 144,580.00	\$ 173,300.00	\$ 268,740.00	\$ 278,760.00	\$ 260,398.00	\$ 260,398.00	\$ 260,398.00	\$ 260,398.00
Total #3 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 865,380.00				\$ 1,041,592.00			
GRAND TOTAL = TOTAL #1 + TOTAL #2 + TC		\$ 1,888,280.00				\$ 1,995,746.00		

	Weissco Solutions LLC Califon NJ				Emerson Network Power/Liebert Services Inc Westerville OH			
Facility (Road)	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,334.00	\$ 3,334.00	\$ 3,467.00	\$ 3,467.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,028.00	\$ 4,028.00	\$ 4,189.00	\$ 4,189.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,774.00	\$ 4,774.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,774.00	\$ 4,774.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,774.00	\$ 4,774.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,774.00	\$ 4,774.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,334.00	\$ 3,334.00	\$ 3,467.00	\$ 3,467.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,553.00	\$ 3,553.00	\$ 3,695.00	\$ 3,695.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 4,774.00	\$ 4,774.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,028.00	\$ 4,028.00	\$ 4,189.00	\$ 4,189.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 1,154.00	\$ 1,154.00
Norristown (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,334.00	\$ 3,334.00	\$ 3,467.00	\$ 3,467.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Virginia Drive (deceleration ramp) (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,555.00	\$ 1,555.00	\$ 1,617.00	\$ 1,617.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,733.00	\$ 1,733.00	\$ 1,802.00	\$ 1,802.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 1,154.00	\$ 1,154.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,733.00	\$ 1,733.00	\$ 1,802.00	\$ 1,802.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 1,154.00	\$ 1,154.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,028.00	\$ 4,028.00	\$ 4,189.00	\$ 4,189.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Weissco Solutions LLC				Emerson Network Power/Liebert Services Inc			
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,161.00	\$ 3,287.00	\$ 3,287.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,463.00	\$ 1,463.00	\$ 1,522.00	\$ 1,522.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,463.00	\$ 1,463.00	\$ 1,522.00	\$ 1,522.00
Annual Total	\$ 199,000.00	\$ 199,000.00	\$ 199,000.00	\$ 199,000.00	\$ 170,501.00	\$ 170,501.00	\$ 177,305.00	\$ 177,305.00
Total #1 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 796,000.00				\$ 695,612.00			

Facility (Road)	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 2,295.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 2,011.00	\$ 2,011.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 683.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 2,295.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,144.00	\$ 2,144.00	\$ 2,230.00	\$ 2,230.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 2,295.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Norristown (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,207.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 2,295.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 2,011.00	\$ 2,011.00
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Weissco Solutions LLC				Emerson Network Power/Liebert Services Inc			
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 738.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 738.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 738.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 738.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 2,011.00	\$ 2,011.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 1,934.00	\$ 2,011.00	\$ 2,011.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 1,247.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 2,163.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,205.00	\$ 1,205.00	\$ 1,253.00	\$ 1,253.00
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,205.00	\$ 1,205.00	\$ 1,253.00	\$ 1,253.00
Annual Total	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 88,918.00	\$ 88,918.00	\$ 92,465.00	\$ 92,465.00
Total #2 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 264,000.00				\$ 362,766.00			

Facility (Road)	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 2	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 4	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 2	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 3	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 6,881.00	\$ 6,881.00	\$ 7,156.00	\$ 7,156.00
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 5,742.00	\$ 5,742.00	\$ 5,972.00	\$ 5,972.00
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,722.00	\$ 2,722.00	\$ 2,831.00	\$ 2,831.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Weissco Solutions LLC				Emerson Network Power/Liebert Services Inc			
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,416.00	\$ 7,416.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,416.00	\$ 7,416.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,416.00	\$ 7,416.00
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,131.00	\$ 7,416.00	\$ 7,416.00
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,257.00	\$ 4,257.00	\$ 4,427.00	\$ 4,427.00
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,671.00	\$ 5,671.00
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 1,911.00	\$ 1,911.00	\$ 1,987.00	\$ 1,987.00
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,185.00	\$ 6,185.00	\$ 6,432.00	\$ 6,432.00
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 7,539.00	\$ 7,539.00	\$ 7,841.00	\$ 7,841.00
Reading (ML)	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 4,055.00	\$ 4,055.00	\$ 4,217.00	\$ 4,217.00
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,588.00	\$ 3,588.00
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,588.00	\$ 3,588.00
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 4,990.00	\$ 4,990.00	\$ 4,990.00	\$ 4,990.00	inc	inc	\$ -	\$ -
Norristown (ML)	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 6,593.00	\$ 6,593.00	\$ 6,857.00	\$ 6,857.00
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,744.00	\$ 4,744.00	\$ 4,934.00	\$ 4,934.00
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	inc	inc	\$ -	\$ -
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,671.00	\$ 5,671.00
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,671.00	\$ 5,671.00
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,055.00	\$ 4,055.00	\$ 4,217.00	\$ 4,217.00
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,671.00	\$ 5,671.00
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 4,055.00	\$ 4,055.00	\$ 4,217.00	\$ 4,217.00
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,453.00	\$ 5,671.00	\$ 5,671.00
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,588.00	\$ 3,588.00
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2,020.00	\$ 2,020.00	\$ 2,101.00	\$ 2,101.00
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,562.00	\$ 1,562.00	\$ 1,624.00	\$ 1,624.00
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2,020.00	\$ 2,020.00	\$ 2,101.00	\$ 2,101.00
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1,562.00	\$ 1,562.00	\$ 1,624.00	\$ 1,624.00
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 5,446.00	\$ 5,446.00	\$ 5,664.00	\$ 5,664.00
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 54,446.00	\$ 54,446.00	\$ 5,664.00	\$ 5,664.00
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,021.00	\$ 3,021.00	\$ 3,142.00	\$ 3,142.00
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,021.00	\$ 3,021.00	\$ 3,142.00	\$ 3,142.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,509.00	\$ 6,509.00
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 7,484.00	\$ 7,484.00	\$ 7,783.00	\$ 7,783.00
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 7,484.00	\$ 7,484.00	\$ 7,783.00	\$ 7,783.00
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,509.00	\$ 6,509.00
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,509.00	\$ 6,509.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 6,460.00	\$ 6,460.00	\$ 6,718.00	\$ 6,718.00
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,509.00	\$ 6,509.00
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 7,484.00	\$ 7,484.00	\$ 7,783.00	\$ 7,783.00
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,906.00	\$ 4,906.00
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,906.00	\$ 4,906.00
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,971.00	\$ 5,971.00
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,906.00	\$ 4,906.00
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,906.00	\$ 4,906.00
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,259.00	\$ 6,509.00	\$ 6,509.00

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	Weissco Solutions LLC				Emerson Network Power/Liebert Services Inc			
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,971.00	\$ 5,971.00
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,971.00	\$ 5,971.00
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,971.00	\$ 5,971.00
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 4,539.00	\$ 4,539.00	\$ 4,539.00	\$ 4,539.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,717.00	\$ 4,906.00	\$ 4,906.00
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,971.00	\$ 5,971.00
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 2,975.00	inc	inc	\$ -	\$ -
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	inc	inc	\$ -	\$ -
Annual Total	\$ 253,199.00	\$ 253,199.00	\$ 253,199.00	\$ 253,199.00	\$ 310,473.00	\$ 310,473.00	\$ 271,930.00	\$ 271,930.00
Total #3 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 1,012,796.00				\$ 1,164,806.00			
GRAND TOTAL = TOTAL #1 + TOTAL #2 + TC		\$ 2,072,796.00				\$ 2,223,184.00		

PA Turnpike Commission - Bid Tabulation
994250-EMER-2016
UPS Maintenance - EMERSON
4/12/2016, 11:00 AM

FTBA, LLC
Valencia PA

Facility (Road)	UPS Maintenance Year 1	UPS Maintenance Year 2	UPS Maintenance Option Year 3	UPS Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 2,695.69	\$ 2,895.35	\$ 3,110.97	\$ 3,343.85
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 2,695.69	\$ 2,895.35	\$ 3,110.97	\$ 3,343.85
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 2,695.69	\$ 2,895.35	\$ 3,110.97	\$ 3,343.85
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 2,695.69	\$ 2,895.35	\$ 3,110.97	\$ 3,343.85
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 2,895.79	\$ 3,111.46	\$ 3,344.37	\$ 3,595.92
Reading (ML)	\$ 2,895.79	\$ 3,111.46	\$ 3,344.37	\$ 3,595.92
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 2,895.79	\$ 3,111.46	\$ 3,344.37	\$ 3,595.92
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 2,895.79	\$ 3,111.46	\$ 3,344.37	\$ 3,595.92
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 2,895.79	\$ 3,111.46	\$ 3,344.37	\$ 3,595.92
Norristown (ML)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Virginia Drive (deceleration ramp) (ML)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 3,295.99	\$ 3,543.67	\$ 3,811.16	\$ 4,100.06
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	FTBA, LLC			
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 2,356.63	\$ 2,529.16	\$ 2,715.50	\$ 2,916.74
Annual Total	\$ 151,547.89	\$ 162,791.80	\$ 174,935.17	\$ 188,050.08
Total #1 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 677,324.94			

Facility (Road)	Battery Maintenance Year 1	Battery Maintenance Year 2	Battery Maintenance Option Year 3	Battery Maintenance Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 2,295.49	\$ 2,463.13	\$ 2,644.18	\$ 2,839.72
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 2,295.49	\$ 2,463.13	\$ 2,644.18	\$ 2,839.72
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 2,295.49	\$ 2,463.13	\$ 2,644.18	\$ 2,839.72
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 2,295.49	\$ 2,463.13	\$ 2,644.18	\$ 2,839.72
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 2,395.54	\$ 2,571.19	\$ 2,760.88	\$ 2,965.75
Reading (ML)	\$ 2,395.54	\$ 2,571.19	\$ 2,760.88	\$ 2,965.75
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 2,395.54	\$ 2,571.19	\$ 2,760.88	\$ 2,965.75
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 2,395.54	\$ 2,571.19	\$ 2,760.88	\$ 2,965.75
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 2,395.54	\$ 2,571.19	\$ 2,760.88	\$ 2,965.75
Norristown (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	FTBA, LLC			
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 2,495.59	\$ 2,679.24	\$ 2,877.58	\$ 3,091.78
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 2,095.39	\$ 2,247.02	\$ 2,410.78	\$ 2,587.65
Annual Total	\$ 124,751.20	\$ 133,851.35	\$ 143,679.40	\$ 154,293.87
Total #2 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 556,575.82			

Facility (Road)	Fee to Replace Battery String Year 1	Fee to Replace Battery String	Fee to Replace Battery String	Fee to Replace Battery String Option Year 4
Gateway (Mainline = ML)	\$ 8,098.47	\$ 8,730.34	\$ 9,412.77	\$ 10,149.79
Warrendale (ML)	\$ 8,637.55	\$ 9,312.55	\$ 10,041.56	\$ 10,828.88
Breezewood (ML)	\$ 5,765.28	\$ 6,210.50	\$ 6,691.34	\$ 7,210.65

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	FTBA, LLC			
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 1 (ML)	\$ 10,343.82	\$ 11,155.33	\$ 12,031.75	\$ 12,978.29
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 2 (ML)	\$ 10,343.82	\$ 11,155.33	\$ 12,031.75	\$ 12,978.29
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 3 (ML)	\$ 10,343.82	\$ 11,155.33	\$ 12,031.75	\$ 12,978.29
Tuscarora Tunnel unit 4 (ML)	\$ 10,343.82	\$ 11,155.33	\$ 12,031.75	\$ 12,978.29
Gettysburg Pike (ML)	\$ 10,846.99	\$ 11,698.75	\$ 12,618.65	\$ 13,612.14
Harrisburg West (ML)	\$ 10,985.95	\$ 11,848.82	\$ 12,780.73	\$ 13,787.19
EZ Pass Test Facility (ML)	\$ 3,562.24	\$ 3,831.21	\$ 4,121.71	\$ 4,435.45
Central Administration Bldg (ML)	\$ 8,776.51	\$ 9,462.63	\$ 10,203.64	\$ 11,003.93
Lebanon-Lancaster (ML)	\$ 10,985.95	\$ 11,848.82	\$ 12,780.73	\$ 13,787.19
Reading (ML)	\$ 6,262.75	\$ 6,747.77	\$ 7,271.59	\$ 7,837.32
Morgantown (ML)	\$ 6,262.75	\$ 6,747.77	\$ 7,271.59	\$ 7,837.32
Downingtown (ML)	\$ 6,262.75	\$ 6,747.77	\$ 7,271.59	\$ 7,837.32
Route 29 (south bldg ramp AB) ML	\$ 3,611.43	\$ 3,884.34	\$ 4,179.09	\$ 4,497.42
Norristown (ML)	\$ 9,724.20	\$ 10,486.14	\$ 11,309.03	\$ 12,197.75
Fort Washington (ML)	\$ 8,030.30	\$ 8,656.73	\$ 9,333.26	\$ 10,063.93
Virginia Drive (westbound only) (ML)	\$ 5,637.50	\$ 6,072.50	\$ 6,542.30	\$ 7,049.68
Willow Grove (ML)	\$ 9,576.91	\$ 10,327.06	\$ 11,137.23	\$ 12,012.20
Bensalem (ML)	\$ 9,576.91	\$ 10,327.06	\$ 11,137.23	\$ 12,012.20
Delaware River Bridge (ML)	\$ 7,463.35	\$ 8,044.42	\$ 8,671.97	\$ 9,349.73
Mid County (I-476)	\$ 10,777.51	\$ 11,623.71	\$ 12,537.61	\$ 13,524.61
Lansdale (I-476)	\$ 10,777.51	\$ 11,623.71	\$ 12,537.61	\$ 13,524.61
Quakertown (I-476)	\$ 10,777.51	\$ 11,623.71	\$ 12,537.61	\$ 13,524.61
Lehigh Valley (I-476)	\$ 10,777.51	\$ 11,623.71	\$ 12,537.61	\$ 13,524.61
SR903 Ramp A Southeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 6,270.26	\$ 6,755.88	\$ 7,280.35	\$ 7,846.77
SR903 Ramp B Southwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 5,209.73	\$ 5,610.50	\$ 6,043.34	\$ 6,510.81
SR903 Ramp C Northwest Bldg (I-476)	\$ 6,270.26	\$ 6,755.88	\$ 7,280.35	\$ 7,846.77
SR903 Ramp D Northeast Bldg (I-476)	\$ 5,209.73	\$ 5,610.50	\$ 6,043.34	\$ 6,510.81
Pocono (I-476)	\$ 10,777.51	\$ 11,623.71	\$ 12,537.61	\$ 13,524.61
Wyoming Valley (I-476)	\$ 10,777.51	\$ 11,623.71	\$ 12,537.61	\$ 13,524.61
Keyser Avenue (I-476)	\$ 7,905.24	\$ 8,521.66	\$ 9,187.39	\$ 9,906.38
Clark Summit (I-476)	\$ 7,905.24	\$ 8,521.66	\$ 9,187.39	\$ 9,906.38
Mt. Jackson, Ramp X (I-376)	\$ 11,186.05	\$ 12,064.93	\$ 13,014.12	\$ 14,039.25
Mt. Jackson, Ramp W (I-376)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
Toll Plaza 18 (I-376)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
Moravia, Ramp O (I-376)	\$ 11,186.05	\$ 12,064.93	\$ 13,014.12	\$ 14,039.25
Moravia, Ramp R (I-376)	\$ 11,186.05	\$ 12,064.93	\$ 13,014.12	\$ 14,039.25
Beaver Falls, Ramp G (I-376)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
Beaver Falls, Ramp H (I-376)	\$ 11,186.05	\$ 12,064.93	\$ 13,014.12	\$ 14,039.25
Toll Plaza 30 (I-376)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
PA 136, Ramp O (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
PA136, Ramp Q (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
Mainline Toll 66 (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
US 30, Ramp CC (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
US 30, Ramp DD (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 12,064.93	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
PA 130, Ramp GG (Toll 66)	\$ 11,186.05	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 13,014.12	\$ 14,039.25

UPS Maintenance - EMERSON	FTBA, LLC			
PA 130, Ramp HH (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
Old PA 66, Ramp LL (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
Old PA 66, Ramp MM (Toll 66)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
M-5 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
M-52 Mainline (Toll 43)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
US 30, Ramp M (Toll 576)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
US 30, Ramp N (Toll 576)	\$ 8,534.72	\$ 9,201.50	\$ 9,921.62	\$ 10,699.35
Annual Total	\$ 477,364.36	\$ 514,673.49	\$ 554,967.35	\$ 598,484.68
Total #3 = Yr 1 + Yr 2 + Yr 3 + Yr 4	\$ 2,145,489.88			
GRAND TOTAL = TOTAL #1 + TOTAL #2 + TC		\$ 3,379,390.64		